

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**IN RE TOBACCO II CASES, JCCP 4042**

---

**WILLARD BROWN, et al.**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

**PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., et al.**

*Defendants and Respondents,*

---

REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. 1, NO. D046435,  
AFFIRMING AN ORDER DECERTIFYING A CLASS ACTION,  
SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, NO. 711400,  
JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING 4042,  
THE HON. RONALD PRAGER, JUDGE PRESIDING.

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION  
OF CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS AND TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION,  
and CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND  
State Bar No. 44241  
1121 L Street  
Suite 404  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

WILLIAM L. STERN  
State Bar No. 96105  
Morrison & Foerster, LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel.: (415) 268-7637  
Fax.: (415) 268-7522

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A.    Importance of Issues Presented. ....	1
B.    Interest of Amici Curiae. ....	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	10
I.    EVERY ABSENT CLASS MEMBER MUST SATISFY ALL ELEMENTS OF A PRIVATELY PROSECUTED UCL CLAIM. .....	10
A.    Decades-Old Principles of Class Action Law Require That Each Absent Class Member Prove All the Elements of a UCL Claim. ....	10
B.    Common Sense Requires That Each Absent Class Member Prove All the Elements of a UCL Claim. ....	12
C.    Plaintiffs’ Interpretation is Foreclosed By <i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> . ...	14
D.    Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Is Foreclosed by The Purposes Behind Proposition 64. ....	16
II.   PROPOSITION 64 REQUIRES PROOF OF CAUSATION. ....	18
A.    The Plain Language of Proposition 64 and its Purpose Requires Proof of Causation. ....	18
B.    Proposition 64’s “As a Result of” Language Should Be Construed Consistently with the Interpretation California Courts Have Given the CLRA. ....	23
C.    The Majority of Federal District Courts To Have Confronted the Issue Agree That the UCL Now Requires Proof of Causation. ....	25

D.	Proposition 64’s “As a Result of” Language Should Be Construed Consistently With The Interpretation The Courts Of Other States Have Given to Their Analogous “Little FTC Acts.”	27
E.	Proposition 64’s “As a Result of” Language Should Be Construed Consistently With The Interpretation Federal Courts Have Given Misrepresentation Claims Under the Federal Truth in Lending Act.	29
F.	The Court of Appeal’s Ruling is Not Inconsistent with <i>Mervyn’s</i> .	30
G.	Giving Meaning To Proposition 64’s “Causation” Element Is Not Inconsistent With The Initiative’s Express Provision Authorizing UCL Class Actions.	31
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. County of San Mateo</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1110 .....	23
<i>Anunziato v. eMachines, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2005) 402 F.Supp.2d 1133 .....	25, 26
<i>Aseli v. Board of Retirement</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 597 .....	18
<i>Bizjier v. Globe Financial Servs., Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 1981) 654 F.2d 1 .....	29
<i>Brown v. Bank of America</i> (D. Mass. 2006) 457 F.Supp.2d 82 .....	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> (1994) 513 U.S. 115 .....	19
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223 .....	30, 31
<i>Caro v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 644 .....	23
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 369 F. Supp.2d 1138 .....	23
<i>Coalition for ICANN Transparency, Inc. v. Verisign, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2006) 452 F.Supp.2d 924 .....	25
<i>Collins v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> (Conn. 2005) 880 A.2d 106 .....	27
<i>Doe v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , No. C-06-02820 WHA, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53930 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2006) .....	25

<i>DuPay v. Bd. of Retirement</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 392 .....	19
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment and Housing Commission</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	18
<i>Erlich v. Municipal Court</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 553 .....	27
<i>Estate of Salisbury</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 635 .....	27
<i>Feitler v. Animation Celection, Inc.</i> (Or. Ct. App. 2000) 13 P.3d 1044 .....	27
<i>Fields v. Yarborough Ford, Inc.</i> (S.C. 1992) 414 S.E.2d 164 .....	27
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 442 .....	20, 21
<i>Hageman v. Twin City Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> (M.D.N.C. 1988) 681 F.Supp. 303 .....	27
<i>Hershenow v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. of Boston, Inc.</i> (Mass. 2006) 445 Mass. 790 .....	27
<i>Hobbs v. Municipal Ct.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 670 .....	24
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 224 F.R.D. 555 .....	28
<i>In re Geraldine Kay Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 289 F.3d 1155 .....	29
<i>In re Jeanice D.</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 210 .....	24
<i>In Re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2006) 47 Cal.Rptr.3d 917 .....	2

<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2005) 407 F. Supp.2d 1181 .....	25
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1282 .....	27, 32
<i>McKeon v. Mercy Healthcare Sacramento</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 321 .....	30
<i>Michels v. Watson</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 404 .....	1
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1082 .....	4-6, 10, 14-16, 32, 33
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 355 .....	32
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> (Ill. 2002) 201 Ill.2d 134, 776 N.E.2d 151 .....	27
<i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 646 .....	28, 29
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Brar</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1315 .....	7
<i>Perrone v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 232 F.3d 433 .....	29
<i>Perry v. Jordan</i> (1949) 134 Cal.2d 87 .....	23
<i>Peters v. Jim Lupient Oldsmobile Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 220 F.3d 915 .....	29
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 45 Cal.Rptr.3d 840 .....	3, 21, 22, 26
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Manufacturing, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 754 .....	24

<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 228 F.3d 709 .....	29
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> (11th Cir.) 242 F.3d 1023 .....	29
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800 .....	32
<i>Walker v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (E.D. Cal., Feb. 12, 2007) ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 460944 .....	25
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co., Inc.</i> (2001) 565 Pa. 612, 777 A.2d 442 .....	27
<i>Wilens v. TD Waterhouse Group, Inc.</i> (2003) 120 Cal.App.4th 746 .....	23

### Codes and Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17535 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Code § 1780(a) .....	23
Code of Civil Procedure § 382 .....	13
Prop. 64, § 1(b)(1)-(4) .....	7, 16, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1640 .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	27
S.D. Codified Law § 37-24-31 .....	28

## Texts, Articles and Miscellaneous

4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Pleading, § 537 .....	19
43 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (Winter 2006) .....	17, 27
Mathieu Blackston, <i>Comment: California's Unfair Competition Law</i> — <i>Making Sure the Avenger Is Not Guilty of the Greater Crime</i> (2004) 41 <i>SAN DIEGO L. REV.</i> 1833 .....	9
Karl Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and</i> <i>the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 395 .....	21
Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (2000 ed.) .....	21
Webster's, <i>New World Dictionary (Unabridged)</i> (2d ed. 1978) .....	18
